AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING INC Form SC 13D/A August 17, 2018

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT

TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED

PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-2(a)

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 6)*

Automatic Data Processing, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.10 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

053015103

(CUSIP Number)

Steve Milankov, Esq.

Pershing Square Capital Management, L.P.

888 Seventh Avenue, 42nd Floor

New York, New York 10019

(212) 813-3700

With a copy to:

Richard M. Brand, Esq.

Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP

One World Financial Center

New York, New York 10281

(212) 504-6000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person

Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

August 16, 2018

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

^{*} The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Act) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the *Notes*).

CUSIP No. 053015103

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON
2	Pershing Square Capital Management, L.P. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) (a) (b)
3	SEC USE ONLY
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
5	OO (See Item 3) CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
NI	Delaware IMBER OF 7 SOLE VOTING POWER

BENEFICIALLY

NONE

8 SHARED VOTING POWER

OWNED BY

SHARES

EACH

21,304,500

REPORTING 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

PERSON

WITH NONE

10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

21,304,500

11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY	OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

21,304,500

- 12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
- 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

4.9%*

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)

IA

^{*} This calculation is based on 438,082,756 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of July 31, 2018 as reported in the Issuer s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on August 3, 2018 for the calendar year ended June 30, 2018.

CUSIP No. 053015103

1 NAME OF REPOR'	CTING PERSON	١
------------------	--------------	---

- PS Management GP, LLC
- 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
 - (a) (b)
- 3 SEC USE ONLY
- 4 SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
 - OO (See Item 3)
- 5 CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)
- **6** CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

Delaware

NUMBER OF 7 SOLE VOTING POWER

SHARES

BENEFICIALLY NONE

8 SHARED VOTING POWER

OWNED BY

EACH

21,304,500

REPORTING 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

PERSON

WITH NONE

10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

21,304,500

11	AGGREGATE AMOU	NT BENEFICIALLY	' OWNED BY	EACH REPORTING PERSON

21,304,500

- 12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
- 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

4.9%*

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)

OO

^{*} This calculation is based on 438,082,756 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of July 31, 2018 as reported in the Issuer s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on August 3, 2018 for the calendar year ended June 30, 2018.

CUSIP No. 053015103

1	NAME OF R	EPC	ORTING PERSON
2	William A. A CHECK THE (a) (b)	E AP	an PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
3	SEC USE ON	NLY	
4	SOURCE OF	FU.	NDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
5	OO (See Item CHECK IF D 2(e)	-	LOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR
6	CITIZENSH	IP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	United States MBER OF	; 7	SOLE VOTING POWER
BENI	SHARES EFICIALLY VNED BY	8	NONE SHARED VOTING POWER
	EACH		21,304,500
RE	PORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
P	PERSON		
	WITH		NONE

10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

21,304,500

11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY	OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

21,304,500

- 12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
- 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

4.9%*

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)

IN

^{*} This calculation is based on 438,082,756 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of July 31, 2018 as reported in the Issuer s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on August 3, 2018 for the calendar year ended June 30, 2018.

This amendment No. 6 (the <u>Amendment No.</u> 6) to Schedule 13D relates to the Schedule 13D filed on August 7, 2017 (the <u>Original Schedule 13D</u>, as amended and supplemented through the date of this Amendment No. 6, the <u>Schedule 13D</u>) by (i) Pershing Square Capital Management, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (<u>Pershing Square</u>); (ii) PS Management GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (<u>PS Management</u>); and (iii) William A. Ackman, a citizen of the United States of America (together with Pershing Square and PS Management, the <u>Reporting Persons</u>) relating to the common stock, par value \$0.10 per share (the <u>Common Stock</u>), of Automatic Data Processing, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the <u>Issuer</u>).

Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment No. 6 shall have the meetings set forth in the Schedule 13D.

Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 6, the Schedule 13D is unchanged.

Item 1. Security and Issuer

The second and third paragraphs of Item 1 of the Original Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated in full to read as follows:

The Reporting Persons beneficially own 21,304,500 shares of Common Stock (the <u>Subject Sha</u>res), which number includes: 4,029,427 shares of Common Stock, and 17,275,073 shares underlying listed and over-the-counter American-style call options.

The Subject Shares represent approximately 4.9% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock based on 438,082,756 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of July 31, 2018 as reported in the Issuer s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on August 3, 2018 for the calendar year ended June 30, 2018.

Item 4. Purpose of the Transaction

Item 4 of the Original Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following information:

The Reporting Persons on behalf of the PS Funds acquired and sold certain Common Stock and certain American-style call options for portfolio management purposes, the net impact of which was to reduce the Reporting Persons beneficial ownership to below 5% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Issuer. The trades are set forth in Exhibit 99.12.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

Item 5 of the Original Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following information:

- (a), (b) Information about the number and percentage of shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons is set forth in Item 1, and that information is incorporated by reference herein.
- (c) Exhibit 99.12 filed herewith, which is incorporated by reference into this Item 5(c) as if restated in full, and Exhibit 99.11 previously filed, describe all of the transactions in the Common Stock or derivatives relating to Common Stock that were effected in the past 60 days by the Reporting Persons for the benefit of Pershing Square and the PS Funds. Except as set forth in Exhibit 99.11 and Exhibit 99.12 no reportable transactions were effected by any Reporting Person within the last 60 days.

(e) The Reporting Persons ceased to be beneficial owners of more than five percent of the shares of Common Stock on August 16, 2018.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

Item 7 of the Original Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by adding a reference to the following exhibit:

Exhibit 99.12 Trading data.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of each of the undersigned s knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: August 17, 2018

PERSHING SQUARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

By: PS Management GP, LLC, its General Partner

By /s/ William A. Ackman William A. Ackman Managing Member

PS MANAGEMENT GP, LLC

By /s/ William A. Ackman William A. Ackman Managing Member

> /s/ William A. Ackman William A. Ackman

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Exhibit	Description
Exhibit 99.1	Joint Filing Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2017, among Pershing Square, PS Management and William A. Ackman.*
Exhibit 99.2	Trading data.*
Exhibit 99.3	Form of Confirmation for Forward Purchase Contracts.*
Exhibit 99.4	Form of Confirmation for Call Options.*
Exhibit 99.5	Notification Letter, dated as of August 7, 2017.*
Exhibit 99.6	Press Release, dated as of August 7, 2017.*
Exhibit 99.7	Trading data.*
Exhibit 99.8	Letter, dated September 7, 2017.*
Exhibit 99.9	Letter, dated September 15, 2017.*
Exhibit 99.10	Trading data.*
Exhibit 99.11	Trading data.*
Exhibit 99.12	Trading data.

^{*} Previously Filed

t;240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).

Item 4. Ownership

The securities reported herein (the Securities) are beneficially owned by one or more open- or closed-end investment companies or other managed accounts that are investment management clients of investment managers that are direct and indirect subsidiaries (each, an Investment Management Subsidiary and, collectively, the Investment Management Subsidiaries) of Franklin Resources, Inc. (FRI), including the Investment Management Subsidiaries listed in Item 7. Investment management contracts grant to the Investment Management Subsidiaries all investment and/or voting power over the securities owned by such investment management clients, unless otherwise noted in this Item 4. Therefore, for purposes of Rule 13d-3 under the Act, the Investment Management Subsidiaries may be deemed to be the beneficial owners of the Securities.

Beneficial ownership by investment management subsidiaries and other affiliates of FRI is being reported in conformity with the guidelines articulated by the SEC staff in Release No. 34-39538 (January 12, 1998) relating to organizations, such as FRI, where related entities exercise voting and investment powers over the securities being

reported independently from each other. The voting and investment powers held by Franklin Mutual Advisers, LLC (FMA), an indirect wholly-owned Investment Management Subsidiary, are exercised independently from FRI and from all other Investment Management Subsidiaries (FRI, its affiliates and the Investment Management Subsidiaries other than FMA are collectively, FRI affiliates). Furthermore, internal policies and procedures of FMA and FRI establish informational barriers that prevent the flow between FMA and the FRI affiliates of information that relates to the voting and investment powers over the securities owned by their respective investment management clients. Consequently, FMA and the FRI affiliates report the securities over which they hold investment and voting power separately from each other for purposes of Section 13 of the Act.

Charles B. Johnson and Rupert H. Johnson, Jr. (the Principal Shareholders) each own in excess of 10% of the outstanding common stock of FRI and are the principal stockholders of FRI. FRI and the Principal Shareholders may be deemed to be, for purposes of Rule 13d-3 under the Act, the beneficial owners of securities held by persons and entities for whom or for which FRI subsidiaries provide investment management services. The number of shares that may be deemed to be beneficially owned and the percentage of the class of which such shares are a part are reported in Items 9 and 11 of the cover pages for FRI and each of the Principal Shareholders. FRI, the Principal Shareholders and each of the Investment Management Subsidiaries disclaim any pecuniary interest in any of the Securities. In addition, the filing of this Schedule 13G on behalf of the Principal Shareholders, FRI and FRI affiliates, as

PAGE 7 OF 12

applicable, should not be construed as an admission that owner, as defined in Rule 13d-3, of any of the Securities.	•	ach disclaims that it is, the beneficial
FRI, the Principal Shareholders, and each of the Investment Management Subsidiaries believe that they are not a group within the meaning of Rule 13d-5 under the Act and that they are not otherwise required to attribute to each other the beneficial ownership of the Securities held by any of them or by any persons or entities for whom or for which FRI subsidiaries provide investment management services.		
	(a) Amount benefic	cially owned:
	327,841	
	(b) Percent of class	::
	1.6%	
	(c) Number of share	es as to which the person has:
	(i) Sole power to vo	ote or to direct the vote
Franklin Resource Charles B. Johnson Rupert H. Johnson Franklin Advisers	on: n, Jr.:	0 0 0 319,216
	(ii) Shared power to	o vote or to direct the vote
	0	
	(iii) Sole power to d	ispose or to direct the disposition of

Franklin Resources, Inc.:

0

Parent Holding Company

See Attached Exhibit C

0 Charles B. Johnson: 0 Rupert H. Johnson, Jr.: 327,841 Franklin Advisers, Inc.: (iv) Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of 0 Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following x. Item 6. Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person The clients of the Investment Management Subsidiaries, including investment companies registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 and other managed accounts, have the right to receive or power to direct the receipt of dividends from, as well as the proceeds from the sale of, such securities reported on in this statement. Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on By the

CUSIP NO. 336453105	13G		PAGE 8 OF 12
(See also Item 4)			
Item 8. Identification and Classification	n of Members of the	ne Group	
		Not Applicable (See	e also Item 4)
Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group)		
		Not Applicable	

CUSIP NO. 336453105 13G PAGE 9 OF 12

Item 10. Certification

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were acquired and are held in the ordinary course of business and were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect.

This report shall not be construed as an admission by the persons filing the report that they are the beneficial owner of any securities covered by this report.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: January 29, 2007

Franklin Resources, Inc.

Charles B. Johnson

Rupert H. Johnson, Jr.

By: /s/BARBARA J. GREEN

Barbara J. Green Vice President, Deputy General Counsel, and Secretary of Franklin Resources, Inc.

Attorney-in-Fact for Charles B. Johnson pursuant to Power of Attorney attached to this Schedule 13G

Attorney-in-Fact for Rupert H. Johnson, Jr. pursuant to Power of Attorney attached to this Schedule 13G

CUSIP NO. 336453105	13G	PAGE 10 OF 12			
EXHIBIT A					
JOINT FILING AGREEMENT					
In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the undersigned hereb agree to the joint filing with each other of the attached statement on Schedule 13G and to all amendments to such statement and that such statement and all amendments to such statement are made on behalf of each of them.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersi	gned have execute	d this agreement on			
January 29, 2007.					
Franklin Resources, Inc.					
Charles B. Johnson					
Rupert H. Johnson, Jr.					
By: /s/BARBARA J. GREEN					
		Barbara J. Green Vice President, Deputy General Counsel, and Secretary of Franklin Resources, Inc.			
Attorney-in-Fact for Charles B. Johnson	n pursuant to Powe	er of Attorney attached to this Schedule 13G			
Attorney-in-Fact for Rupert H. Johnson	ı, Jr. pursuant to Po	ower of Attorney attached to this Schedule 13G			

CUSIP NO. 336453105	13G	PAGE 11 OF 12
EXHIBIT B		
POWER OF ATTORNEY		
execute and file with the Securities and any related documentation which may officer, director or shareholder of Fran- power and authority to do and perform	d Exchange Commistor to be required to be fill the Resources, Inc. a each and every act	GREEN his true and lawful attorney-in-fact and agent to ssion any Schedule 13G or 13D, any amendments thereto o ed in his individual capacity as a result of his position as an and, granting unto said attorney-in-fact and agent, full and thing which he might or could do in person, hereby agent, may lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof
Date: 9-11-03		/s/Charles B. Johnson
Charles B. Johnson		
POWER OF ATTORNEY		
execute and file with the Securities and any related documentation which may officer, director or shareholder of Fran- power and authority to do and perform	d Exchange Commistor to be required to be fill the Resources, Inc. a each and every act	REEN his true and lawful attorney-in-fact and agent to ssion any Schedule 13G or 13D, any amendments thereto o ed in his individual capacity as a result of his position as an and, granting unto said attorney-in-fact and agent, full and thing which he might or could do in person, hereby agent, may lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof
Date: Sept 4, 2003		/s/Rupert H. Johnson, Jr. Rupert H. Johnson

Item 3 Classification: 3(e)

CUSIP NO. 336453105 13G PAGE 12 OF 12

Exhibit C

Franklin Advisers, Inc.